

RECEIVED

09-15-2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2016AP000765-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

GEORGE W. MALLUM, III,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND SENTENCE ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MEL FLANAGAN,
PRESIDING AND FROM A POSTCONVICTION
DECISION AND ORDER ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
MICHELLE ACKERMAN HAVAS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John T. Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Kristin M. Schrank
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1073997

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Mr. Mallum’s conviction on Count 3 of the amended criminal complaint should not be vacated.....	5
a. Mr. Mallum’s conviction on count 3 of the amended criminal complaint should not be vacated based upon multiplicity grounds	6
b. Mr. Mallum’s conviction on Count 3 of the amended criminal complaint should not be vacated based upon the court’s failure to instruct the jury on the issue of whether the crime was domestic violence	6
II. The conditions imposed on Mr. Mallum by the trial court were appropriate	8
III. The trial court appropriately ordered Mr. Mallum to pay the domestic abuse surcharge	10
IV. The court should not find that 18 U.S.C. § 922 is facially unconstitutional or unconstitutional as applied in this case	10
V. The court should not find that Wisconsin Statute Section 973.055 is unconstitutional as applied in this case	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Evans v. Wis. DOJ</i> , 2014 WI App 31, 353 Wis. 2d 289, 844 N.W.2d 403	9
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 88 Wis. 2d 546, 277 N.W.2d 462 (Ct. App. 1979).....	6
<i>Pension Management, Inc. v. DuRose</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 122, 205 N.W.2d 553 (1973).....	10
<i>Prue v. State</i> , 63 Wis. 2d 109, 216 N.W.2d 43 (1974).....	8
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998).....	3
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328	11
<i>State v. Galvan</i> , 2007 WI App 173, 304 Wis. 2d 466, 736 N.W.2d 890	11
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 156, 493 N.W.2d 23 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Janssen</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 362, 580 N.W.2d 260 (1998).....	5, 11
<i>State v. McCleary</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).....	5
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 2001 WI 103, 245 Wis. 2d 447, 629 N.W.2d 200	8
<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980).....	6

<i>State v. Saucedo</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 486, 485 N.W.2d 1 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Tappa</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 155, 378 N.W.2d 883 (1985).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415, 420-21 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Verhagen</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 177, 542 N.W.2d 189 (Ct. App. 1995).....	10

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 939.63	7
§ 968.075	7
§ 973.055	2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
§ 973.09	8
§ 973.15	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

18 U.S.C. § 922	2, 9, 10
